## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2019068125

TO:

Office of Planning and Research 1400 – 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95814 FROM:

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Office of Facility Planning, Construction and Management 9838 Old Placerville Road, Suite B, Sacramento, CA 95827

PROJECT TITLE: Special Repair/Deferred Maintenance (Allocation #10, FY 18/19)

PROJECT LOCATION(S): Statewide (see attached)

Description Of Nature, Purpose, And Beneficiaries Of Project: Special Repair and Deferred Maintenance (SR/DM) projects will be conducted at various California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) prison facilities statewide as shown on the attached list. Projects involve a wide array of repairs, some examples are fire alarm central control replacement, chiller replacement, roof replacement/temporary roof repairs, and Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWVTP) lift station wet well cleaning. These projects are necessary to maintain the buildings and infrastructure and to meet code requirements at CDCR prison facilities statewide and to ensure unimpeded operation and their public safety mission.

All work will be performed within the already developed prison property. The projects are not located within environmentally sensitive areas, and none of the exceptions to this exemption are applicable.

Name Of Public Agency Approving Project: California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Name Of Person Or Agency Carrying Out Project:  California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Office of Facility Planning, Construction, and Management, 9838 Old Placerville Road, Sacramento, CA 95827
EXEMPT STATUS:
Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268)
Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))
Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))
X Categorical Exemption Class 1, CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities)
Reason Why Project Is Exempt: This exemption allows for the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing or minor alteration of existing public structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety, that involve negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. These projects consist of minor alterations to existing structures and equipment and involve no expansion of use. This is one of a class of projects that the Secretary for Resources has found do not have a significant effect on the environment, and therefore is declared to be categorically exempt from the requirement for preparing an environmental document.

**Contact Person:** 

Telephone No.:

Peter J Connelly, Jr. Environmental Planner, 916-255-3010

Date Received For Filing:

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUN 26 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Peter Cornelly, Ir, Environmental Planning Section
Office of Facility Planning, Construction, and Management
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

INST

Total:

\$12,000.00

\$400,710.00

1819-00382

## FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE/SPECIAL REPAIR PROJECTS

ALLOCATION # 10 Deferred Maintenance					
MSB Proj ID	Fac Abbr	Proj Title/Description	Resp Party	Proj Budget	
1819-00349	CEN	Replace Chiller - C6 (augmentation #3)	HQ	\$5,400.00	
1819-00379	CMF	Fire Alarm - Central Control, Bosch Reciever Programming/Testing (HCFIP support)	INST	\$55,000.00	
		Tota	l:	\$60,400.00	
- 1 - 100 ×	* 14 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	ALLOCATION # 10 Deferred Maintenance (Juvenile Facilities	s)		
MSB Proj ID	Fac Abbr	Proj Title/Description	Resp Party	Proj Budget	
1617-00083	OHCYCF	Roof Replacement - Fresno, Inyo Unit (augmentation #2)	IWL	\$1,150,000.00	
819-00356	VYCF	Urgent Temporary Roof Repairs- Casa De Colegio Living Unit Bldg. 22	. IWL	\$200,000.00	
1819-00357	VYCF	Urgent Temporary Roof Repairs- El Toyon Living Unit Bldg. 35	IWL	\$200,000.00	
		Tota	l:	\$1,550,000.00	
		ALLOCATION # 10 Special Repair	***		
MSB Proj ID	Fac Abbr	Proj Title/Description	Resp Party	. Proj Budget	
1819-00335	CCI	BIO-LAC Pond Aeration (augmentation)	HQ	\$74,500.00	
1819-00363	MCSP	Storm Water Investigation (sampling, technical support, dispute resolution FY18-19)	HQ	\$304,210.00	
1819-00369	RJD	Urgent Hydronic Loop Vault Repairs	INST	\$10,000.00	

Urgent Lift Station Wet Well Cleaning - WWTP

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUN 26 2019

STATE GLEARINGHOUSE